

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ENSLEY BRANCH, NAACP, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

GEORGE SEIBELS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

JOHN W. MARTIN, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

CITY OF BIRMINGHAM, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

ROBERT K. WILKS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

WILLIAM R. YEOMANS
Acting Assistant Attorney General
DENNIS J. DIMSEY
REBECCA K. TROTH
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-4541

Ensley Branch, NAACP v. Seibels, et al.
01-10544-II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE:	
A. Proceedings Below	2
B. Statement Of Facts:	
1. Entry Of The Decrees	4
2. The Reverse Discrimination Litigation	5
3. The Motions To Modify	7
4. This Court's 1994 Order On The Motion To Modify	8
5. Post-1994 Decree Modification Proceedings	10
6. Proceedings At Issue In This Appeal	13
C. Standard Of Review	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT:	
I. THIS COURT HAS NO JURISDICTION BECAUSE	
THE NOTICE OF APPEAL IS UNTIMELY	17

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
IN REFUSING TO MODIFY THE CONSENT DECREE TO
REQUIRE THE CITY TO VALIDATE JOB SELECTION
DEVICES THAT WERE NOT DISCRIMINATORY IN
EITHER PURPOSE OR EFFECT

A. This Court's 1994 Order Does Not Require
Across-The-Board Validation Studies Absent Evidence
Of Disparate Impact 20

B. The Wilks Plaintiffs-Intervenors Did Not Prove That
The City's Selection Procedures Are Discriminatory 23

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<i>Chapman v. AI Transp.</i> , 229 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	9
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	23
* <i>Denney v. City of Albany</i> , 247 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2001)	16, 21, 25
* <i>EEOC v. Joe's Stone Crab, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000)	22, 24
* <i>Ensley Branch of NAACP v. Seibels</i> , 616 F.2d 812 (5th Cir.), cert. denied <i>sub nom. Personnel Bd. of Jefferson County v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 449 U.S. 1061 (1980)	4
* <i>Ensley Branch, NAACP v. Seibels</i> , 31 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gill v. Monroe County Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 873 F.2d 647 (2d Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Hodge v. Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 862 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>In re Birmingham Reverse Discrimination Employment Litig.</i> , 833 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1987), <i>aff'd sub nom. Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	6

* *International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States*,
431 U.S. 324 (1977) 17, 23, 24

Jacksonville Branch, NAACP v. Duval County Sch. Bd.,
978 F.2d 1574 (11th Cir. 1992) 15

Randolph v. Green Tree Financial Corp., 178 F.3d 1149
(11th Cir. 1999), aff'd in part, rev'd in part,
531 U.S. 79 (2000) 14-15

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail, 502 U.S. 367 (1992) 9

Sierra On-Line, Inc. v. Phoenix Software, Inc., 739 F. 2d 1415
(9th Cir. 1984) 19

Squillacote v. Local 248, Meat & Allied Food Workers,
534 F.2d 735 (7th Cir. 1976) 19

Stiller v. Squeeze-A-Purse Corp., 251 F.2d 561 (6th Cir. 1958) 15, 18

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust, 487 U.S. 977 (1988) 21, 22

* *Winfield v. St. Joe Paper Co.*, 663 F.2d 1031
(11th Cir. 1981) 15-16, 18, 19

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1) 1, 18, 19

42 U.S.C. 1981	4
42 U.S.C. 1983	4
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII,	
42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)	2, 15, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	19

MISCELLANEOUS:

16 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, Edward H. Cooper,	
<i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3924.2 (2d ed. 1996)	15, 18
